The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on preliminary adjustments that management believes are reasonable and may be revised
as additional information becomes available. These estimates, although made in good faith, may not reflect what Syniverse�s results of operations
would have been had the Transaction occurred on January 1, 2011 or what the Company�s results of operations will be in the future. It also does
not give effect to any one-time charges Syniverse may incur, such as restructuring and integration costs. The actual adjustments upon
consummation of the Transaction and the allocation of the purchase price of MACH will depend on a number of factors, including additional
financial information available at such time, and changes in values of the purchase consideration and the net assets acquired. Syniverse will
record actual adjustments at the effective date of the Transaction. Therefore, the actual adjustments will differ from the pro forma adjustments
assumed in connection with the unaudited pro forma financial information and it is possible the differences may be material.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

7

Pro Forma Financials

($ in millions)

Fiscal Year Ended

December 31 Nine Months Ended September 30, LTM
2011 2011 2012 9/30/2012

Revenues
Roaming Services $ 367.0 $ 276.4 $ 243.0 $ 333.6
% Growth 12.9% N/A -12.1% N/A
Network Services 339.9 252.4 264.6 352.1
% Growth 25.9% N/A 4.8% N/A
Messaging Services 229.8 171.6 164.6 222.8
% Growth 3.3% N/A -4.1% N/A
Other 20.5 14.6 14.3 20.2

Total Revenues 957.2 715.0 686.5 928.7
% Growth 14.8% N/A -4.0% N/A

Cost of operations 335.3 255.1 251.8 332.1

Gross profit $ 621.9 $ 459.9 $ 434.7 $ 596.6
% Margin 65.0% 64.3% 63.3% 64.2%
Sales, general and administrative 206.1 149.5 149.1 205.7
Depreciation and amortization 270.7 200.4 170.9 241.2
Restructuring and management termination benefits 7.4 3.8 4.7 8.2

Operating Income $ 137.7 $ 106.2 $ 110.0 $ 141.5
% Margin 14.4% 14.8% 16.0% 15.2%

Adjusted EBITDA (1) 431.9 322.0 298.9 408.9
% Margin 45.1% 45.0% 43.5% 44.0%

Capital expenditures 67.2 45.6 58.4 79.9
% of Revenues 7.0% 6.4% 8.5% 8.6%
Note: MACH 2011 financials adjusted to reflect the operating results for the period January 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011 of MACH Solutions
GmbH, formerly OpTel Informatik, which was purchased by MACH on June 30, 2011. The adjustment reflects this event as if it occurred on
January 1, 2011.

1. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. See above for a reconciliation of MACH Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Loss) and
below for a reconciliation of Syniverse Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Loss).